
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Notice of meeting 

Audit Committee
Thursday, 8th November, 2018 at 2.00 pm,

The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

3.  Public Open Forum.

4.  CPR Exemptions 6 monthly update (report to follow).

5.  Mid Year Treasury Report 2018/19. 1 - 44

6.  Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 - Quarter 2 (report to follow).

7.  Overview of Performance Management Arrangements. 45 - 56

8.  Progress Report: Wales Audit Office Proposals for Improvement. 57 - 80

9.  To confirm minutes of the previous meeting. 81 - 90

10.  To note the action list from 13th September 2018. 91 - 92

11.  Forward Work Programme. 93 - 96

12.  To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as 20th December 2018 
at 2.00pm.

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors:

Mr. P. White (Chair)

J. Higginson
P. Clarke
A. Easson
P. Murphy
B. Strong
J. Watkins
M. Feakins
M. Lane
S. Woodhouse
V. Smith

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you 
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs. 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 
answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 
why we did what we did. 

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 
things that most positively impact our people and places.





 

REPORT

1. PURPOSE:

1.1 To provide an interim mid-year update on treasury management activity for 
2018/19 in accordance with the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 18/19.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 That Members review the treasury management activities in the first half of 
2018/19 using this report and discuss with Officers any changes to the 
process that should be considered for incorporation into the 2019/20 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement.

2.2 To agree and recommend that Council amends the wording in Table 2 of 
the 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy – ‘Approved investment 
counterparties and limits’, so that Pooled Funds can be used to increase 
investment income as in Point 3.14 below

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 Treasury Management is the management of the local authority’s 
investments, borrowings and cash flows; its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.

3.2 The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to 
determine an annual Treasury Management Strategy and, as a minimum, 
formally report on their treasury activities and arrangements at the mid-year 
point and after the year-end.  These reports enable those tasked with 
implementing policies and undertaking transactions to demonstrate they 
have properly fulfilled their responsibilities, and enable those with ultimate 
responsibility/governance of the treasury management function to scrutinise 
and assess its effectiveness and compliance with policies and objectives.

3.3 Following consultation in 2017, CIPFA published new versions of the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Prudential Code) 

SUBJECT: MID-YEAR TREASURY REPORT 2018/19

MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: 8th November 2018
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: Whole Authority

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
and the Treasury Management Code of Practice but has yet to publish the 
local authority specific Guidance Notes to the latter.

3.4 The updated Prudential Code includes a new requirement for local 
authorities to provide a Capital Strategy, which is to be a summary 
document approved by full Council covering capital expen
[...]

The current capital budget proposals, using current information available, would have the 
following impact:

2016/17
Actual
£      p

2017/18
Estimate

£      p

2018/19
Estimate

£      p

2019/20
Estimate

£      p

2020/21
Estimate

£     p

2021/22
Estimate

£     p
Effect on Band D 
Council Tax

40.50 17.19 15.27 3.10 2.46 2.89

The incremental impact is reducing with time as the amount of Capital expenditure on the 21 
Century schools is coming to an end. 

Joy Robson
Responsible Financial Officer

Page 44



1

SUBJECT: Overview of Performance Management Arrangements                  
MEETING: Audit Committee                                                                               
DATE: 8th November 2018
DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All

1 PURPOSE  
1.1 To ensure that members understand the Council’s performance framework. 

1.2 To present an update on the current effectiveness of the authority’s 
performance management arrangements.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 That members use the update provided to inform their understanding of the 
effectiveness of the operation of the authority’s performance management 
arrangements and identify any areas where they feel action needs to be taken 
or further information provided. 

3. KEY ISSUES:
3.1 Performance Management is about establishing a shared understanding of 

what needs to be achieved and making sure that it happens. The council 
currently has an established performance framework, this is the way in which 
we translate our purpose - building sustainable and resilient communities - into 
action and ensure that everyone is pulling in the same direction to deliver real 
and tangible outcomes.  This is shown at appendix 3. 

3.2 Our performance framework:
 Translates our purpose, which we share with our partners on the PSB, into 

the council’s own well-being objectives, which is based on the same well-
being assessment as the Public Service Board objectives, and form the 
backbone of our five organisational go
[...]
ing sustainable and resilient communities is the unifying purpose of the diverse range of services for 
which we are responsible. We are a partner in the Public Service Board, which is responsible for setting 
well-being objectives for the county.  The council’s own well-being objectives are set by the Council based 
on the same well-being assessment as the PSB objectives and, form the backbone of our Five 
Organisational Goals in the corporate plan. Each of our teams has a business plan that aligns to these 
objectives.  We have a range of performance measures that we use to keep track of our progress. Our risk 
management policy enables us to manage strategic risks to our delivery. Our employee aims and objectives 
show the contributions that individual colleagues make to these objectives and delivering our vision in 
accordance with our values. 

Page 56



1

SUBJECT Progress Report: Wales Audit Office Proposals for Improvement 
MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: 8th November 2018 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide Audit Committee with an update on the authority’s progress against the Wales 
Audit Office (WAO) proposals for improvement up to October 2018 so that the committee 
can assure itself of the effectiveness of the authority’s response to any identified 
weaknesses in its processes.

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That members consider the current position of proposals and future actions being taken to 
address them seeking assurance that adequate progress is being made.

2.2 That members refer on any issues contained within national studies to other committees for 
consideration where they identify there are findings of particular relevance to the council.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1    Each year Wales Audit Office undertake a Performance Audit work programme with the 
council. The reports issued by WAO as a result of this work programme are able to make 
the following interventions for areas that are deemed as requiring improvement: 

 proposals f
[...]
when attending select committees 
to observe. Status Open

Report ‘Scrutiny: Fit for the Future?’ Review – August 2018

What 
progress 
have we 

made 

Cabinet members’ role in the scrutiny process for accountability is clear and they are welcome to 
observe any scrutiny meetings in line with the Council’s code of conduct which states that: 
“Members of the Council are entitled to attend any formal meeting of the Council, its committees or 
sub‐committees or the Cabinet, Where they are not a Member of that body, their attendance and right 
to speak is at the discretion of the Chair of the body.”

To clarify our process, an update will be made to the scrutiny protocol on the role of Cabinet 
Members when attending select committees to observe with the option to contribute being at the 
discretion of the chair.  

Desired Result Action Responsible 
Officer

Timescale

Further 
action 

planned

Clarity over the role of Cabinet 
Members when attending Select 
Committee meetings uninvited.

The Scrutiny and Executive 
Protocol has been revised to clarify 
the role of cabinet members when 
attending select committees, either 
to answer questions or to observe 
the meeting.  This will be revised 
within the Council’s Constitution 
when it is next updated.

Head of Policy 
and 
Governance

October 
2018

WAO 
Proposal Assessing the impact of the workshop approach. Status Open

Report ‘Scrutiny: Fit for the Future?’ Review – August 2018
What 

progress 
have we 

made 

The workshop approach will be evaluated as part of the scrutiny service business plan 2018/21.  The 
workshop approach is an identified area of activity in the plan. 

Desired Result Action Responsible 
Officer

Timescale
Further 
action 

planned
Evaluation of the workshop 
approach as a future form of 
scrutiny.

Evaluate the workshop approach as 
part of the scrutiny service business 
plan 2018/21

Scrutiny 
Manager

March 
2019

Page 67



12

Information Management proposals 

WAO 
Proposal 

PSN Accre
[...]
/www.audit.wales/publication/reflecting-year-one


24

Monmouthshire 
County Council 

lead 

The report is being used to strengthen the council’s application of the sustainable 
development principle as part of its arrangement alongside feedback from the Future 
Generations Commissioner.  

National Study 
Strategic Commissioning of Accommodation Services for Adults with Learning

Disabilities
http://www.audit.wales/strategic-commissioning-learning-disabilities 

Summary 

This review has focused on assessing if local authorities have effective approaches to 
commissioning accommodation for adults with learning disabilities (those aged over 
16). Local authorities are generally meeting the accommodation needs of adults with 
learning disabilities, but existing commissioning arrangements are unlikely to be fit for 
purpose in the future.

Recommendations 
in the report

The report makes 6 recommendations for consideration by local authorities

Monmouthshire 
County Council 

lead 

The report has been received by the Council’s Commissioning and disability team. 
The team are considering the findings of the report which are relevant to the Council’s 
arrangements as part of their planning.  
 

Page 80

http://www.audit.wales/strategic-commissioning-learning-disabilities


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 2.00 

pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor P White (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: A. Easson, B. Strong, M.Feakins, M.Lane and 
S. Woodhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor
Non Jenkins Wales Audit Office
Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Ann-Marie Harkin Wales Audit Officer
Terry Lewis Wales Audit Office
David Wilson Wales Audit Office
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
Jonathan Davies Central Accountancy Finance Manager
Matthew Lewis (Countryside) Interim Performance, Evaluation and Programme 

Development Lead for MonLife
Richard Simpkins Business Manager - Tourism Leisure and Culture
Cath Fallon Head of Economy and Enterprise
Marie Bartlett Finance Lead for MonLife

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors Councillors P. Murphy, J.Watkins and V. Smith

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

2. Public Open Forum 

No members of the public were present.

3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th July 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 5th July 2018 were confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

4. To note the action list from  5th July 2018 

The action list from the last meeting was noted.

Public Document Pack

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 2.00 

pm

 Assistance to Members of the Audit Committee:  This was made available as 
necessary

 Compliance with the Bribery Act: This will be an item on the agenda for the next 
meeting.

 Report of Peer Review: This is on the agenda for the meeting today.
 Governance of ADM:   It was noted that all documents will be proofed and presented to 

Council.  It was explained that the Economy and Development Select Committee have 
taken a very active role in considering this matter and Audit Committee will have a 
further opportunity to scrutinise documents prior to the full Council decision being made.

5. Performance and Evaluation Framework for MonLife 

The Interim Performance, Evaluation and Programme Development Lead for MonLife and the 
Business Manager for Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth provided a presentation on the Draft 
Performance and Evaluation Framework for MonLife.  This covers all MonLife plans to measure 
performance, provide evidence of impact and to drive continuous improvement.
[...]
tee noted that 16 reviews were undertaken before the end of June, 5 of which were 
opinion related.  The opinions issued were “Reasonable” indicating some room for improvement 
but also provided a level of reassurance. 

A “Qualified” opinion was issued for a grant claim and reported back to the manager.  

The team has completed 17% of the audit plan which is ahead of the target.  This provides a 
level of assurance regarding the performance of the team.  Draft reports are being turned 
around within three days of the audit work against a target of 12 days.  Final reports have been 
issues 12 days after receipt of comments from operational manager but this has been identified 
as an area for improvement.  Recommendations are being accepted by operational managers.

The Committee noted the report and agreed the opinions issued.

9. Internal Audit Sector Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) External Review 
2018 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report of the Peer Review which is a result of a 
requirement that the team is assessed every 5 years to be compliant with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

The 20 authorities involved in Wales decided to take up the option of undertaking a self–
assessment which was externally validated by peer review.  The Chief Auditor undertook a peer 
review in another authority and our peer review was carried out by the Chief Internal Auditor of 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council.

The report has been returned and it was concluded that the Authority is generally compliant with 
no significant non-compliance.  Opportunities for improvement have been compiled into an 
action plan and a progress report will be presented in a year to demonstrate the improvements 
made.

It was noted that there was possible opportunity for more formality between the Audit 
Committee and Chair with the Internal Audit Team.

The report was noted.

10. Review of Reserves Period 1 

The Assistant Head of Finance pre
[...]
ional reports completed by WAO that contain proposals for 
improvement for all Councils.  

The Head of Policy and Governance advised that no management response been completed 
because these have been done individually when the reports have been presented to Audit 
Committee. Members were informed that an overview report will provide a summary of progress 
against improvement points on a twice yearly basis.

A Member asked how the authority manages homelessness demand and questioned if the 
authority is meeting its obligations to keep homelessness to a minimum.  It was responded that 

Page 88



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 2.00 

pm

no follow up of this review has been undertaken yet.  The follow up will look at the 
recommendations made previously and improvements that have been made.

A Member queried if the Council has substantial language barriers.  The Head of Policy and 
Governance responded that this has not been a problem to date and there is access to 
translation services as and when required.  Additionally, the availability of digital services 
presents some technological solutions. 

The report was noted.

14. Forward Work Programme 

The Forward Work Programme was noted. 

15. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting  as 8th November 2018 at 2.00pm 

The meeting ended at 4.08 pm 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



Audit Committee Actions
5th July 2018

Agenda Item: Subject Officer Outcome

5 Action List Peter Davies/Andrew 
Wathan

Officers to attend re Compliance with 
Bribery Act – agenda for next 
meeting November 2018

Audit Committee Actions
13th September 2018

Agenda Item: Subject Officer Outcome
7 ISA 260 Wales Audit Officers Seek comparison with other councils 

in Wales regarding the increase in 
school budget deficits and reduction 
in total school budget surpluses.

10 Review of Reserves Assistant Head of 
Finance

Provide more detail in Quarter 2 
report in response to identified  
training need

12 Overview and scrutiny Scrutiny Manager Provide scrutiny refresher training for 
Select Committee Members

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions Andrew Wathan
Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations Andrew Wathan
WAO Certificate of Compliance - for info Richard Jones

Treasury Outturn report 2017/18 Lesley Russell/Jon Davies

Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - report including Annual Governance 
Statement.  Appendices include                                                                       1.  
Summary of accounts information 2017/18                                                          2.  
Statement of Accounts (prior to Audit 2017/18)                                                3.  
MCC Welsh Church Funding Accounts 2017/18 Mark Howcroft/Jon Davies

Annual Governance Statement Andrew Wathan

Review of Reserves Outturn Mark Howcroft 
Internal Audit Outturn Report 2017/18 Andrew Wathan

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Andrew Wathan

Shadow Board Recruitment for the ADM Cath Fallon

Audited Statement of Accounts Mark Howcroft
ISA 260 response to accounts WAO/Mark Howcroft
Internal Audit Progress report 2018/19 quarter 1 Andrew Wathan
Review of Reserves Period 1 Mark Howcroft
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) External Review 2018 Andrew Wathan
Annual Improvement report 2017-18 WAO
Aligning the Levers of Change WAO
Overview & Scrutiny: Fit for the Future WAO

CPR Exemptions 6 monthly update Andrew Wathan
Half Yearly Treasury Compliance Monitoring Jon Davies/Lesley Russell
Internal Audit Progress report 2018-19 - quarter 2 Andrew Wathan
Overview of Performance Management arrangements Richard Jones

8TH NOVEMBER 2018

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl - mid day 29th October 2018
Finalised reports to Committee Section- end of day 29th October 2018

AUD
[...]
nagement Strategy - AMENDED 8.11.18

	7 Overview of Performance Management Arrangements.
	8 Progress Report: Wales Audit Office Proposals for Improvement.
	9 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	10 To note the action list from 13th September 2018.
	11 Forward Work Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 8th 

November, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor P White (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: P. Clarke, A. Easson, P. Murphy, B. Strong, 
M.Lane, S. Woodhouse and V. Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor
Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources
Terry Lewis Wales Audit Office
Richard Jones Performance Manager
Lesley Russell Accountant
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance

APOLOGIES:

Councillors J.Watkins

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest. 

No declarations of interest were made.

3. Public Open Forum. 

No members of the public were present.

The Chair opted to change the Agenda order and brought forward Item 10 – Action List. 

4. To note the action list from 13th September 2018. 

The Chair felt that the Action List would be relevant at the beginning of meeting to allow 
Officers to answer outstanding queries and they then have opportunity to leave.  The 
Chair confirmed that as a general rule the Action List will be at this stage in the meeting.

The Action List from the last meeting was noted.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 8th 

November, 2018 at 2.00 pm

1. Officers to attend re Compliance with Bribery Act - a substantive update will 
be provided at the next meeting.

2. To seek comparison with other councils in Wales regarding the increase in 
school budget deficits and reduction in total school budget surpluses.  
A Verbal update was provided by Wales Audit Office.   Councillor Murphy 
confirmed that the information was already available in-house in the education 
section and the schools that are in deficit have an actively managed recovery 
plan.

Councillor Easson asked if there was any correlation between overall school 
deficits across the 22 authorities in Wales in relation to the settlement grant from 
the WG and what proportion of each council’s commitment to the school varies 
across Wales.  Wales Audit Office confirmed that it was very complex and had 
not been covered in the work they had done.

The Assistant Head of Finance gave context stating that Welsh Government 
expects Local Authorities to agree upon the level of resourcing.  He explained 
that with regard to funding for a school child,  in terms of primary level  
Monmouthshire was sixth in the list of 22 authorities , and in relation to 
secondary schools we were 19th.  This might explain the pressure within the 
secondary school sector but not of primary school.

3. To provide more detail in Quarter 2 report in response to identified  training 
need
The Assistant Head of Finance confirmed that for future reports, rather than give 
summary movements, he would capture the extent of approval given for 
Members to better understand the consequences.
 

4. Provide scrutiny refresher training for Select Committee Members – 
Scrutiny Manager to attend next meeting to give an update.

5. CPR Exemptions 6 monthly update 

The Committee were presented with a report and asked to consider the adequacy and 
appropriateness of the exemption process from the Authority’s Contract Procedure 
Rules since the last report in November 2017.  Also, to inform the Audit Committee of 
the number of exemptions requested by operational managers and to identify any non-
compliance with the process or adverse trends.

Since information had been requested over the last seven years there has been 259 
requests for exemptions and Appendix 2 shows detailed individual requests.

A Member commented that we need to ensure we get the appropriate responses as and 
when asked for and to see what happens in six months.  No one should avoid making 
the response.

In terms of the work going on with regards to procurement and the sharpening up of 
rules it was asked if pressure could be put on senior management to ensure that the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 8th 

November, 2018 at 2.00 pm

officers did not have to be in the position of chasing up and a response should also be 
given even if the exemption no longer required.  In response the Chief Internal Auditor 
explained that it is now on the management induction programme to make managers 
aware of the processes they need to follow.  SLT have also been informed.
 
The Chief Officer added that SLT is aware of the importance of reinforcing the process 
and ensuring the message is passed to their respective management teams He added 
that the processes in place are robust but appropriate and they are looking to bolster 
the resourcing capacity to take forward the strategy.

A Member highlighted that the matter of procurement and extensions of exemptions has 
been a matter brought to this committee on numerous occasions and asked how many 
more times it will be brought before the Audit Committee, and what confidence is there 
in what is being assured is being put into practice.

The Chair concluded that a presentation has been given to the committee on the topic.  
He did state, however, that the list of unresolved or non-return forms was longer and 
broader than first thought and sought clarity around follow-up items. The Officer 
responded that he would investigate further and report back in December.   He 
considered it fit for purpose but could review at any time, and welcomed suggestions

To conclude, the Audit Committee resolved to accept the recommendations:

That the Audit Committee accepts and acknowledges the justifications for the 
exemptions provided by operational officers.

If the justifications are not accepted, then consideration should be given to 
calling in the respective operational officer and their respective Head of Service 
to further account for the reasons why they could not comply with the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules at the time of the procurement.

That the Audit Committee receive an updated report in 6 months to include any 
further responses obtained by the Chief Internal Auditor.

6. Mid Year Treasury Report 2018/19. 

Audit Committee received a report to provide an interim mid-year update on treasury 
management activity for2018/19 in accordance with the Authority’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 18/19.

The Senior Accountant for Treasury & Fixed Assets confirmed that the Prudential Code 
has been updated as per the report.  She also stated that the Assistant Head of Finance 
is preparing a report on the background to the capital strategy which will be presented in 
the new-year for Members’ approval.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 8th 

November, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The Assistant Head of Finance explained that with regards to the commercial 
investment that came via full council for consideration, the primary requirement is that 
the return from investment, whether it be by renting out or the annual income derived 
from it, has to be more than the borrowing costs associated with it.  Therefore in the 
situation where there is no return, those would be considered investments that fail the 
test of reasonableness and an investment committee would not take them forward.

It was noted that the Welsh Church Fund and the Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust had proved positive with regards to pooled investments.  The Officer 
commented that an important consideration with pooled funds is that you need to 
commit over a three to five year period as market can go up and down.

In response to a question, officers anticipated that the decisions of the investment 
committee will be reported through the Select route, likely to be Economy and 
Development Select Committee.  A report would be expected annually and in 
conjunction with the end of the financial year.

The Committee resolved to accept the recommendations:

That Members review the treasury management activities in the first half of 
2018/19 using this report and discuss with Officers any changes to the process 
that should be considered for incorporation into the 2019/20 Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.

To agree and recommend that Council amends the wording in Table 2 of the 
2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy – ‘Approved investment counterparties 
and limits’, so that Pooled Funds can be used to increase investment income as 
in Point 3.14.

7. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 - Quarter 2 

The Audit Committee received the report to consider the adequacy of the internal 
control environment within the Council based on the outcomes of audit reviews and 
subsequent opinions issued to the 30th September 2018.  Also, to consider the 
performance of the Internal Audit Section over the first six months of the current 
financial year.

County Councillor Easson declared an interest as a governor of Ysgol y Ffin School

Members were pleased and encouraged by the report.

With regards to the Agri Improvement Scheme, the scheme is still continuing but 
coming to its end stages.

The Committee resolved to accept the recommendations:

That the Committee note the audit opinions issued.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 8th 

November, 2018 at 2.00 pm

That the Committee note the progress made by the Section towards meeting the 
2018/19 Operational Audit Plan and the Section’s performance indicators at the 6 
months stage of the financial year.

8. Overview of Performance Management Arrangements. 

The Committee received a report to ensure that members understand the Council’s 
performance framework, and to present an update on the current effectiveness of the 
authority’s performance management arrangements.

Discussion around the completion of staff appraisals took place and the Policy and 
Performance manager stated this is being worked on so they can accurately report on 
the numbers being completed.  They are also looking at possible alternative 
arrangements using voting buttons.

The Chair requested that a figure be supplied to the Committee. The Chief Officer for 
Resource confirmed the action would reside with him and he would provide a response 
back to the committee.

The Chair asked the committee if they were satisfied with the overall level as most of 
the reports were adequate which is not unsatisfactory but is there an ongoing strategy 
to raise these levels

A Member suggested that it may be helpful to receive previous years’ outcomes, to see 
where we are at in the process and to measure our current performance.  The Policy 
and Performance Manager agreed to take this on board for next report.

The Committee resolved to accept the recommendations:

That members use the update provided to inform their understanding of the 
effectiveness of the operation of the authority’s performance management 
arrangements and identify any areas where they feel action needs to be taken or 
further information provided.

9. Progress Report: Wales Audit Office Proposals for Improvement. 

A report was presented to provide Audit Committee with an update on the authority’s 
progress against the Wales Audit Office (WAO) proposals for improvement up to 2018 
so that the committee can assure itself of the effectiveness of the authority’s response 
to any identified weaknesses in its processes.

Members commended the work of officers in linking the corporate plan and the medium 
term financial plan together with the current budget deliberations.

We noted a correction to the statement page 11 of the report, which read: 
“Members of the Council are entitled to attend any formal meeting of the Council, its 
committees or sub‐committees or the Cabinet.  Where they are not a Member of that 
body, their attendance and right to speak is at the discretion of the Chair of the body.”



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 8th 

November, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Councillor Easson felt the second use of the word attendance was a contradiction and 
ought not to be in the statement.  Councillor Murphy responded that the attendance of a 
cabinet member is normally requested by the chair.  Officers will check the wording 
matches the appropriate code.

The Committee accepted the recommendations:

That members consider the current position of proposals and future actions 
being taken to address them seeking assurance that adequate progress is being 
made.

That members refer on any issues contained within national studies to other 
committees for consideration where they identify there are findings of particular 
relevance to the council.

10. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held on 13th September 2018 were approved 
and signed by the Chair.

11. Forward Work Programme. 

Noted.

12. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as 20th December 2018 at 
2.00pm. 

It was decided that the next meeting be cancelled due to lack of business, and therefore the 
next meeting would be held on Thursday 31st January 2019 at 2pm.

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 


